

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HERVÉ GOURAIGE
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 643-5989

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
JULIA L. HAINES
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. These Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SEC MAY NOT SEEK DISGORGEMENT IN FEDERAL COURT BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NOT AUTHORIZED IT.....	15
A. Congress Authorized the SEC To Seek a Range of Enumerated Remedies, Not Including Disgorgement in Civil Proceedings	15
B. Under <i>Kokesh</i> , the Government’s Argument That Disgorgement Is a Form of Equitable Relief Fails	19
1. Penalties are not available at equity	20
2. <i>Kokesh</i> establishes that this disgorgement remedy is a penalty.....	22

3. The SEC’s disgorgement remedy is not traditionally available equitable relief.....	26
4. The SEC’s disgorgement remedy is not an injunction.....	33
C. No Other Statutory Provisions Indicate That Congress Authorized Disgorgement.....	35
II. THE SEC IS WELL EQUIPPED TO REGULATE FINANCIAL MISCONDUCT WITHOUT SEEKING PUNITIVE DISGORGEMENT IN FEDERAL COURT	40
A. The SEC Can Seek Disgorgement in Administrative Proceedings	40
B. In Federal Court, the SEC May Seek Penalties Equal to the Defendant’s “Pecuniary Gain”	42
CONCLUSION.....	43
ADDENDUM:	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 8A(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a)	Add. 1
§ 8A(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e).....	Add. 2
§ 8A(f), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(f)	Add. 2
§ 8A(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g).....	Add. 2
§ 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2).....	Add. 4
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	Add. 5
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	Add. 6

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.
§ 78a *et seq.*:

§ 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)Add. 8

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Con-
sumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No.
111-203, 124 Stat. 1376:

§ 744, 124 Stat. 1735 (codified at 7 U.S.C.
§ 13a-1(d)(3))Add. 14

§ 1055(a), 124 Stat. 2029-30 (codified at
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)).....Add. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	39
<i>Beals v. Washington Int’l, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	24
<i>Bird v. Wilmington & M.R.R. Co.</i> , 29 S.C. Eq. (8 Rich. Eq.) 46 (1855)	21
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	26
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	38, 39, 40
<i>Craig v. Hukill</i> , 16 S.E. 363 (W. Va. 1892)	21
<i>Cross v. McClenahan</i> , 54 Md. 21 (1880).....	21
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	29, 30
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	18
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	18
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cali- fornia, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	33
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883).....	28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	37-38
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	35, 38
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-508 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2019).....	22

<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 719 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Gordon v. Lowell</i> , 21 Me. 251 (1842).....	21
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	27
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	2, 17, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	24
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	35
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	26
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32, 35, 40, 42
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932)	30
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 915 (2014)	19
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 546 (1854)	1, 20, 21, 24, 30
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	15
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	15

<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	16, 34
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	16, 17, 26, 34
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	34
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	31, 32
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	16
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	22-23, 27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	38, 39
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	40
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	25, 31, 34
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	18
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882)	29, 30
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014)	36
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 53 N.E. 854 (Mass. 1899)	28
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , No. 18-328, 2019 WL 6703563 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2019)	19
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	25

<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	15
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)	33
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993) ...	7, 31
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	16
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int'l Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> :	
312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, rev'd and remanded in part</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	6, 23, 27, 39
446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	31
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	15

<i>Stevens v. Cady</i> , 23 F. Cas. 8 (C.C.D.R.I. 1854) (No. 13,395).....	21
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1855)	21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	39
<i>Tastyeast, Inc., In re</i> , 126 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1942).....	21
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	20, 21, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 202 F. 728 (9th Cir. 1913).....	21
<i>United States v. Bitter Root Dev. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 451 (1906)	28
<i>Wallace v. Cutten</i> , 298 U.S. 229 (1936).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	33
<i>Westgate-California Corp., In re</i> , 642 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	37
<i>Young v. Scott</i> , 25 Va. (4 Rand.) 415 (1826).....	21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULA- TIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	27
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 55, 16 Stat. 198, 206.....	29

Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95–217, 91 Stat. 1566.....	18
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	1, 3, 13, 17, 18, 41
§ 744, 124 Stat. 1735 (codified at 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3)(B)).....	17
§ 1055(a)(1), 124 Stat. 2029-30 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1)).....	18
§ 1055(a)(2)(D), 124 Stat. 2029-30 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2)(D)).....	18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	34
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	27
Patent Act of 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117.....	20
§ 17, 5 Stat. 124	20
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 937	39
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 9
§ 8A, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	28
§ 8A(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a).....	4
§ 8A(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)	5, 17
§ 8A(f), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(f).....	4
§ 8A(g)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1)	5
§ 8A(g)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(2)	5
§ 8A(g)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(2)(C)	5

§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	9
§ 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)	9
§ 20, 15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	18, 28
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b).....	4, 5, 19, 35
§ 20(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)(1).....	33
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	10
§ 20(d)(2)(A)-(C), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(A)-(C)	5, 16, 17
§ 20(d)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)(C).....	10
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 429, 104 Stat. 931	17, 37, 40
§ 102, 104 Stat. 935 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e))	17, 40-41
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9
§ 12(j), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(j).....	4
§ 15(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)	4
§ 20A(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(2)	37, 39
§ 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	18, 28
§ 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	5, 35, 40
§ 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....	19, 33
§ 21(d)(3)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B).....	5, 10
§ 21(d)(3)(B)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)(ii)	42
§ 21(d)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(4).....	37, 39
§ 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	5, 19, 30

§ 21F(a)(4)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(4)(A) 36

§ 21F(g)(3)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(3)(A)(i) 36

§ 21F(g)(3)(A)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(3)(A)(ii)..... 36

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1 18

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(A) 7

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19) 36

15 U.S.C. § 7246(a) 36

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....11, 25

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(h)(1)-(3) 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5) 9, 39

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 4344, 116th Cong. (2019) (Investor Protection and Capital Markets Fairness Act) 39-40

S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990) 37

Testimony on the EB-5 Immigrant Investor Program by Stephen L. Cohen, Associate Director, Division of Enforcement, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate (Feb. 2, 2016), available at <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/02-02-17%20Cohen%20Testimony.pdf>..... 8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Securities & Exch. Comm'n:

<i>Annual Report of the SEC for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1975, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/1975.pdf.....</i>	7
Div. of Enforcement, <i>2019 Annual Report, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2019.pdf.....</i>	7, 42
Div. of Enforcement, <i>Annual Report: A Look Back at Fiscal Year 2017, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2017.pdf.....</i>	42
<i>How Investigations Work, https://www.sec.gov/enforce/how-investigations-work.html (last visited Dec. 6, 2019).....</i>	4, 43
<i>Information for Harmed Investors, https://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims.htm (last visited Dec. 6, 2019).....</i>	7
Press Release, <i>Petrobras Reaches Settlement With SEC for Misleading Investors</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), <i>available at https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-215.....</i>	42
<i>What We Do, https://www.sec.gov/Article/whatwedo.html (last visited Dec. 6, 2019).....</i>	3

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Kokesh Footnote Three Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases</i> , 56 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 17 (2018).....	23
--	----

William Blackstone, <i>An Analysis of the Laws of England</i> (5th ed. 1762).....	33
Stephen J. Choi & A.C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC's Shift to Administrative Proceedings: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 34 <i>Yale J. Reg.</i> 1 (2017)	41
Francesco A. DeLuca, <i>Sheathing Restitution's Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Proceedings</i> , 33 <i>Rev. Banking & Fin. L.</i> 899 (2014)	27, 29
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	21, 29, 31
John D. Ellsworth, <i>Disgorgement in Securities Fraud Actions Brought by the SEC</i> , 3 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 641 (1977)	27
George W. Keeton, <i>An Introduction to Equity</i> (6th ed. 1965).....	34
Christopher C. Langdell, <i>A Brief Survey of Equity Jurisdiction</i> , 2 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 241 (1889)	29
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) (No. 16-529) (Apr. 18, 2017).....	2, 16, 17, 31
John J. Park, <i>What Are Courts of Equity?</i> (1832)	21
1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3d ed. 1905).....	33
4 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941).....	31

Doug Rendleman, <i>Measurement of Restitution: Coordinating Restitution with Compensatory Damages and Punitive Damages</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 973 (2011)	22
Restatement of Restitution (1937)	32
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	31, 32
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (13th ed. 1886):	
Vol. 1	33
Vol. 2	20, 21
